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Paradigm Biopharmaceuticals Ltd:  Update on OA   

 

PAR has released the latest set of results from its current trial using injectable 
pentosan polysulfate sodium (iPPS) for patients suffering from painful 
osteoarthritis. Patients experienced a dramatic reduction in pain after taking 
PPS. The results bode well for the Phase 2 clinical trial of PPS for the treatment 
of OA later in the year. 

  
Key Highlights of the Company Announcement:  

• Paradigm reports a 50% reduction in pain (on average), from 45 patients with 

osteoarthritis after treatment with the injectable Pentosan Polysulfate Sodium (PPS).  

• In the 45 patients treated, 84.4% responded with both a reduction in joint pain and an 

improvement in knee function.  

• 50% reduction in pain scores observed with PPS is considered superior than the typical 

15% pain reduction scores reported for opioid treatments for chronic pain in OA of the 

knee and hip.  

• These patients were treated under a similar dosing regimen as Paradigm’s current 

Phase 2b Osteoarthritis randomised double-blind, placebo-controlled, clinical trial, which 

is expected to release results in Q4 CY 2018.  

• PAR describe OA as a blockbuster indication, a condition with a significant unmet 

medical need: therapeutic market size is US$5bn p.a., whilst the total economic burden 

in the US alone, is estimated to be US$128bn.  

             Our view 

The results from the treatment program, under the Theraputic Goods Administration’s (TGA) 

Special Access Scheme (SAS), involved patients self-reporting changes in pain after using 

PPS on painful knee osteoarthritis (OA) conditions. 

 

The 50% reduction in pain experienced compares to just a 15% average pain reduction 

score using a current opioid treatment. The testing program therefore indicates a significant 

improvement in pain relief for this condition over treatments currently available. PAR is on 

schedule to complete their Phase 2b trial in late 2018. The company commented that: 

 

These patient-reported outcomes from 45 patients precedes the read-out from Paradigm’s 

Phase 2b randomised, double-blind, placebo-controlled, multicentre, clinical trial, which is 

expected in Q4 CY 2018. By Q4 CY2018 the Phase 2b clinical trial data (n=100) will be 

supplemented with an additional 150 RWE (Real World Evidence) patients. 

 

We continue to believe that 2018 will be a pivotal year for PAR given the number of Phase 

2 trials being carried out and the early positive signs from the current testing programs. In 

comparison to other ASX-listed biopharmaceutical companies also in Phase 2 trials, PAR 

looks cheap but the failure of the Allergic Rhinitis trial last year, related to the delivery system 

of PPS, dented confidence. 

 

We reiterate our Speculative Buy recommendation on PAR with a price target in a range 

between $0.35 and $0.45 per share. A positive Phase 2 trial result will likely see the stock 

trade well beyond this range towards our LT risked valuation of $1.32 per share. 
  

Date: 6 March 18 

  

Recommendation:        Speculative Buy 
 
 

Company Information 

ASX Code PAR 
Last Price ($) $0.31 
12 month share low $0.22 
12 month share high $0.73 
Shares on Issue (m) 120.6m  
Market Capitalisation ($m) 39m                 
Daily Volume (90 Day Avg) 120K                           

                                                                               CapIQ 
 
 

 
Business Description 

Paradigm Biopharmaceuticals Ltd. Is a 
biopharmaceutical company, which focuses on 
repurposing the drug pentosan polysulphate sodium 
for the treatment of bone marrow edema, allergic 
rhinitis, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease and the 
alpha virus series of disease such as Ross River Virus. 
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Directors  
Graeme Roy Kaufman Non-Executive Chairman 
Paul John Rennie CEO, MD & Director 
Kevin Hollingsworth CFO and Co Sec 
Ravi Krishnan  CSO 
Christopher M Fullerton Non Exec. Director  
John Gaffney Non Exec. Director 

  

 
Major Shareholders  
Paul Rennie 18.7% 
Kzee Pty Ltd 8.5% 
Nancy Wilson-Gosh 3.2% 
Brett Langan 3.1% 

 
 
Performance 

 
 

Source: CapIQ 

 

 

 

 

 

Analyst Details 
Paul Adams 
+618 9263 5234 
padams@djcarmichael.com.au 

 

 
 
 
 
 

0

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

0.60

0.70

0.80

3/17 6/17 9/17 12/17

V
o

lu
m

e
 (
in

 m
il
li
o

n
s

)

P
r
ic

e

Volume Price

mailto:padams@djcarmichael.com.au


 

Research  
Company Update 

Flash Not 

6 March 2018    
  2 

 

 
 
 

 

 

   

Private Client Dealing  Email Telephone 

    Hugo McChesney Institutional Adviser hmcchesney@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5214 

Chad South Head of Retail Advisory csouth@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5225 

Tim Bennett Investment Adviser tbennett@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5351 

Matthew Blake Executive Director - Investment Adviser mblake@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5248 

Eve Broadley Investment Adviser ebroadley@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5324 

Gregory Chionh Investment Adviser gchionh@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5302 

Andrew Cox Investment Adviser (Equities & Derivatives) acox@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5237 

Toby Jefferis Investment Adviser (Equities & Derivatives) tjefferis@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5217 

Michael Marano Investment Adviser mmarano@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5238 

Zac Paul Investment Adviser zpaul@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5272 

Adam Russo Investment Adviser arusso@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5290 

Derek Steinepreis Investment Adviser dsteinepreis@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5292 

Chris Jones Dealers Assistant chris.jones@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5265 

Julie Martino Dealers Assistant jmartino@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5260 

Paul Rebelo Dealers Assistant prebelo@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5399 

Vanessa Scott Dealers Assistant vscott@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5325 

    
 Wealth Management  Email Telephone 

    Brad Clarke Wealth Adviser bclarke@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5224 

Paul Elkington Wealth Adviser pelkington@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5285 

Daniel Fonseca Wealth Adviser dfonseca@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5296 

Domenic Macri Wealth Adviser dmacri@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5263 

Nick Casale Portfolio Administration Manager ncasale@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5215 

    

Research  Email Telephone 

    Paul Adams Director - Head of Research padams@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5234 

Michael Eidne Director - Research meidne@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5213 

Michael Ron Research Analyst mron@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5264 

    

Corporate Finance  Email Telephone 

    Davide Bosio Managing Director & Head of Corporate Finance dbosio@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5210 

Matthew Hall Director – Corporate Finance  mhall@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5291 

Oliver Morse Director – Corporate Finance  omorse@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5257 

Carly Terzanidis Manager - Corporate Finance  ccircosta@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5268 

    

Administration  Email Telephone 

    Cadell Buss Chief Executive Officer cbuss@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5204 

Belinda Roychowdhury Administration Manager broychowdhury@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5216 

Gabrielle Bouffler Head of Risk and Compliance gbouffler@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5221 

Janelle Whyte Chief Financial Officer jwhyte@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5241 

Michelle Perrett Assistant Accountant mperrett@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5220 

Kerry Morrice Administration Assistant kmorrice@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5279 
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Disclosure Disclaimer                                                                                                                             RCAN1468 

This Research report, accurately expresses the personal view of the Author.  

 
DJ Carmichael Pty Limited, members of the Research Team; including authors of this report, its directors and employees advise that they may hold 
securities, may have an interest in and/or earn brokerage and other benefits or advantages, either directly or indirectly from client transactions in stocks 
mentioned in this report. The analyst who wrote this report does hold securities in Paradigm BioPharmaceuticals Ltd. DJ Carmichael Pty Ltd provided 
corporate advice to Paradigm BioPharmaceuticals Ltd in 2016 and was paid a fee for these services. DJ Carmichael Pty Ltd acted as Co-Lead Manager 
in a capital raising for Paradigm BioPharmaceuticals Ltd in 2016 and was paid a fee for these services. 

 

The analyst owns an insignificant number of shares in Paradigm BioPharmaceuticals Ltd.  

 
The Author of this Research Report did not make contact with Paradigm BioPharmaceuticals Ltd for assistance with verification of facts, admittance to 

business sites, access to industry/company information.  No inducements have been offered or accepted by the company. 

DJ Carmichael Pty Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of DJ Carmichael Group Pty Ltd ACN 114 921 247. In accordance with Section 949A of the Corporations 

Act 2001 DJ Carmichael Pty Limited advises this email contains general financial advice only.  In preparing this document DJ Carmichael Pty Limited did 

not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs (‘financial circumstances’) of any particular person.  Accordingly, 

before acting on any advice contained in this document, you should assess whether the advice is appropriate in light of your own financial circumstances 

or contact your DJ Carmichael Pty Limited adviser.  DJ Carmichael Pty Limited, its Directors employees and advisers may earn brokerage or commission 

from any transactions undertaken on your behalf as a result of acting upon this information.  DJ Carmichael Pty Limited believes that the advice herein is 

accurate. However, no warranty of accuracy or reliability is given in relation to any advice or information contained in this publication and no responsibility 

for any loss or damage whatsoever arising in any way for any representation, act or omission, whether express or implied (including responsibility to any 

persons by reason of negligence), is accepted by  DJ Carmichael Pty Limited or any officer, agent or employee of DJ Carmichael Pty Limited. This message 

is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from 

disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, 

you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication and its attachments is strictly prohibited.  

The recommendation made in this report is valid for four weeks from the stated date of issue.  If in the event another report has been constructed and 

released on the company which is the subject of this report, the new recommendation supersedes this and therefore the recommendation in this report will 

become null and void. 

Recommendation Definitions 

SPECULATIVE BUY – Potential 10% or more outperformance, high risk 

BUY – Potential 10% or more outperformance 

HOLD – Potential 10% underperformance to 10% over performance 

SELL – Potential 10% or more underperformance 

Period: During the forthcoming 12 months, at any time during that period and not necessarily just at the end of those 12 months. 

 

Stocks included in this report have their expected performance measured relative to the ASX All Ordinaries Index. DJ Carmichael Pty Limited’s 

recommendation is made on the basis of absolute performance. Recommendations are adjusted accordingly as and when the index changes. 

To elect not to receive any further direct marketing communications from us, please reply to this email and type 'opt out ' in the subject line. Please allow 

two weeks for request to be processed. 

 

© 2018 No part of this report may be reproduced or distributed in any manner without permission of DJ Carmichael Pty Limited. 

 

 

 


